Joshi & Associates, Pune, Cost Accountants, as a Cost Auditor 
of the Company, selected through a routine tendering process, 
to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company 
for the financial year ending March 31, 2024 and fixed the 
remuneration of H 3,70,107/- (Rupees Three lakhs Seventy 
Thousand One Hundred and Seven only) including all taxes as 
per the guidelines issued by Institute of Cost Accountants of 
India, for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024, subject to 
the ratification of the Members at the Annual General Meeting.

Pursuant to section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with